

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT NAGPUR
APPELLATE SIDE CRIMINAL JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 601 OF 2025

Sandeep Ramprasad HirapurePETITIONER

V/S

State Of Maharashtra Thr Pso, Ps Kolahpuri Gate RESPONDENT

SR. COUNSEL AMOL MARDIKAR WITH VED R.

DESHPANDE for Petitioner

SONIA THAKUR, APP for Respondent

**CORAM : HON'BLE JUSTICE NIVEDITA PRAKASH
MEHTA J**

DATE : 22nd December, 2025

P.C. :

S.O. 23/12/2025

(FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL)